

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

B.P. P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS CORPORATION, EXXON  
MOBIL CORPORATION, and ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC,

Defendants.

No. 18 Civ. 182 (JFK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064

**O'MELVENY & MYERS**  
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2889

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Applicable Legal Standard.....	5
II. The Due Process Clause Precludes the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over ExxonMobil in New York. ....	6
A. ExxonMobil Is Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in New York. ....	8
B. ExxonMobil Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in New York for the Claims Alleged in the Complaint.....	9
1. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise out of ExxonMobil’s Forum Contacts.....	10
2. The Complaint Has Not Adequately Alleged That ExxonMobil’s Limited Forum Contacts Caused the City’s Claimed Injuries. ....	11
3. The City Has Not Adequately Alleged Causation Even if ExxonMobil’s Alleged Worldwide Emissions Could Be Connected to New York.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund v. Ficeto</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8862 (GBD), 2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	14
<i>Banker v. Esperanza Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 201 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	9, 12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Del Ponte v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2360 (KMK), 2008 WL 169358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008) .....	10
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2015 WL 4634541 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2015) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2015 WL 6243526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	6
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	13
<i>Penguin Group (USA) Inc. v. American Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, New York, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9

<i>SEC. v. Straub</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Univ. of Texas S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bob Van Voris, <i>New York Mayor Wants to Bring on “Death Knell” of Oil Industry</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-01-26/new-york-mayor-wants-to-bring-on-death-knell-of-oil-industry">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-01-26/new-york-mayor-wants-to-bring-on-death-knell-of-oil-industry</a> .....	1, 4
Richard Heede, <i>Tracing Anthropogenic Carbon Dioxide and Methane Emissions to Fossil Fuel and Cement Producers, 1854–2010</i> , CLIMATIC CHANGE, Jan. 2014.....	4
